
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  
Case No. 3:16-cv-01386-EMC DECLARATION OF KATHY BAZOIAN PHELPS IN SUPPORT OF EIGHTH 

INTERIM ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION FOR FEES AND EXPENSES 
 

KATHY BAZOIAN PHELPS (State Bar No. 155564) 
kphelps@diamondmccarthy.com 
DIAMOND MCCARTHY LLP 
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1100 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 

 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, 
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 v. 
 
JOHN V. BIVONA; SADDLE RIVER 
ADVISORS, LLC; SRA 
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, 
LLC; FRANK GREGORY 
MAZZOLA, 
 

  Defendants, and 
 

SRA I LLC; SRA II LLC; SRA III 
LLC; FELIX INVESTMENTS, LLC; 
MICHELE J. MAZZOLA; ANNE 
BIVONA; CLEAR SAILING GROUP 
IV LLC; CLEAR SAILING GROUP V 
LLC, 

 
                       Relief Defendants. 
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I, Kathy Bazoian Phelps, declare: 

1. Pursuant to this Court’s Revised Order Appointing Receiver, entered on February 28, 

2019, I was appointed as the successor receiver (“Receiver”) in this case.  I am also an attorney duly 

licensed to practice in the State of California and am senior counsel at the firm of Diamond McCarthy 

LLP (“Diamond McCarthy”).  I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth below and if called 

as a witness, I would and could testify competently to the matters stated herein.  

2. This declaration is made in support of the Eighth Interim Administrative Motion for an 

Order Pursuant to Local Rule 7-11 for the Approval of Fees and Expenses for the Successor Receiver, 

Diamond McCarthy LLP, and Miller Kaplan Arase LLP from October 1, 2020 through December 

31, 2020 (“Motion”).  

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit “1” is a financial summary of the receivership estate for the 

fourth quarter 2020, as of December 31, 2020. The financial summary sets forth the cash on hand in 

the estate. The summary also includes the known accrued but unpaid administration expenses through 

December 31, 2020, and the net unencumbered cash of the estate after deducting the known incurred 

expenses, including the fees and costs subject to this Motion and including holdbacks.  

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit “2” is the Standardized Fund Accounting Report for the 

Motion Period, prepared on the form requested by the SEC to reflect the cash activity in the case 

during this period. 

5. Pursuant to my proposal for my appointment, and in recognition of the efficiencies and 

benefits to the estate in my role as Receiver that I can also address legal issues arising in the estate, 

I have divided my time between the following billing categories:  

2598-00011 – Case Administration  

2598-00012 – Receiver Administrative Services  

2598-00014 – Asset Analysis and Recovery  

2598-00016 – Plan Implementation  

6. The detailed time entries reflecting the time spent in each of these categories is attached 

hereto as Exhibit “3.” 

7. While my standard hourly rate is $675.00, I have discounted my hourly rate to $425.00 

Case 3:16-cv-01386-EMC   Document 635-1   Filed 02/09/21   Page 2 of 39



 

3 
Case No. 3:16-cv-01386-EMC DECLARATION OF KATHY BAZOIAN PHELPS IN SUPPORT OF EIGHTH 

INTERIM ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION FOR FEES AND EXPENSES 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

for Matters 11, 14, and 16, thereby generating savings to the estate.  For Matter 2598-00012, I have 

discounted my hourly rate to $130.00.  

2598-00011 – Case Administration  

8. With respect to Category 2598-00011, I performed 20.80 hours of services for total fees 

of $8,840.00 for the period of October 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 (“Motion Period”).  

Attached as Exhibit “3-1” hereto are true and correct copies of billing statements itemizing the 

services provided for Category 2598-00011.  

9. Prior to my involvement in this case, this case was pending for almost three years. I have 

worked efficiently and economically to move this case forward.  During the Motion Period, I have 

taken actions to manage the administration of the case, including issues dealing with financial 

reporting and banking. I prepared a status report through the third quarter of 2020 to apprise the Court 

of developments in the receivership and my activities in the case. I managed the funds of the 

receivership estate and handled banking and the accounts at Wells Fargo Bank and East West Bank.  

10. During the Motion Period, I worked with my accountants to prepare the estate’s tax 

returns. I gathered information needed by the accountants, reviewed and analyzed tax reporting 

documents, reviewed and reconciled bank statements, accounting records and administrative costs, 

and participated in discussions with my accountants.   

2598-00012 – Administrative Services  

11. I have billed the administrative services that I, as well as my paralegals, provided to the 

estate to this category.  I have discounted my hourly rate and the hourly rates of my paralegal support 

to $130.00.  Attached as Exhibit “3-2” hereto are true and correct copies of billing statements 

itemizing the services provided for Category 2598-00012.  In this category, with the assistance of 

my paralegals, we performed 8.30 hours of services for $1,079.00. 

12. Services performed in this category include but are not limited to updating the master 

service list with new information, addressing service issues, maintaining detailed spreadsheets of 

investor account information for publicly traded securities, and monitoring and updating the 

Receivership website.  I have also billed communications with investors on purely administrative 

matters in this category. 
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13. Substantial services were provided by my assistants in managing the information and 

preparing the banking forms required to make distributions of securities to investors. Services were 

provided in communicating with investors, updating account information for investors, and preparing 

individualized forms for each investor. 

2598-00014 – Asset Analysis and Recovery 

14.  With respect to Category 2598-00014, I performed 9.10 hours of services for total fees 

of $3,867.50. Attached as Exhibit “3-3” hereto are true and correct copies of billing statements 

itemizing the services provided for Category 2598-00014.  

15. Prior to the Motion Period, I commenced litigation against Ben Sabrin for the return of 

6,250 shares of MongoDB, or the value thereof, that he owes to the estate. During the Motion Period, 

I communicated and worked with my counsel on various matters pertaining to the lawsuit against 

Mr. Sabrin, including but not limited to discovery matters, initial disclosures, the review and analysis 

of documents, and the evaluation of a settlement offer.   

2598-00016 – Plan Implementation  

16. With respect to Category 2598-00016, I performed 44.20 hours of services for total fees 

of $18,785.00.  Attached as Exhibit “3-4” hereto are true and correct copies of billing statements 

itemizing the services provided for Category 2598-00016.  

17. This category includes services provided to the estate in connection with the Plan of 

Distribution (“Plan”) approved by the Court on May 25, 2020 (Dkt. No. 613).  

18. Following approval of the Plan, I reviewed, analyzed, and worked with my accountants 

in finalizing distribution schedules. I evaluated the tax implications of the Plan and tax liabilities 

from the distributions and communicated with my accountants on these matters.   

19. After Palantir began trading on public markets, I worked with my brokers and my 

counsel to sell nearly one million shares of Palantir over the first week of October 2020, in order to 

fund the Plan Fund. 

20. With the assistance of my counsel, on November 2, 2020, I filed a motion to make an 

interim distribution to Class 3 claimants (Doc. 629).  That motion requested permission to distribute 

80% of the outstanding cash claims to Class 3 claimants, with the remaining 20% to remain as 
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outstanding Class 3 claims.  The Court approved that motion on November 9, 2020 (Doc. 631).  Over 

November, I communicated with the claimants to receive their payment information, and I made the 

distribution of over $7.7 million throughout December, which is nearly complete. 

21. I also monitored the initial public offering of Airbnb and communicated with the seller 

of the Airbnb stock, as the estate holds a forward contract and not the actual shares.  As such, I 

ensured that the seller is aware of the receivership and of his duty to deliver the shares once the 

lockup period expires. 

22. I communicated with financial institutions on the sale and distribution of securities. I 

received a considerable number of interested party and investor inquiries, which I responded to.  I 

also apprised the SEC and the Investment Advisory Committee of matters pertaining to 

implementation of the Plan, tax consequences of the Plan, distributions under the Plan, and transfers 

of publicly traded securities and Palantir. 

23. I have read the Motion and the billing statements attached to my declaration.  To the best 

of my knowledge, information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, all the fees and expenses 

requested in the attached billing statements are true and correct and the Motion complies with the 

Billing Instructions for Receivers in Civil Actions Commenced by the U.S. Securities and Exchange 

Commission.  

24. The fees that I and my staff have charged are reasonable, necessary, and commensurate 

with the skill and experience required for the activity performed.  I respectfully submit that neither I 

nor my staff has expended time unnecessarily and that I have rendered efficient and effective 

services.   

25. In seeking reimbursement of services for which I purchased or contracted for from a 

third party, I have only requested reimbursement for the amount billed by the third-party vendor and 

paid to the vendor.  I have not made a profit on such reimbursable services.  I have not included in 

the amount for which reimbursement is sought the amortization of the cost of any investment, 

equipment, or capital outlay.   

26. The detail relating to the fees of Miller Kaplan Arase LLP are set forth in the Declaration 

of Julia Damasco filed concurrently herewith.  I have reviewed their billing statements and believe 
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that the fees and expenses charged are reasonable and were necessary in this case. To the best of my 

knowledge, information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, all the fees and expenses 

requested in their billing statements are true and correct and the Motion complies with the Billing 

Instructions for Receivers in Civil Actions Commenced by the U.S. Securities and Exchange 

Commission.  

27. Miller Kaplan incurred $99.03 in costs during the Third Quarter 2020 as set forth in the 

Receiver’s Seventh Interim Administrative Motion and declaration of Julia Damasco attached 

thereto.  (Doc. No. 632-3.)  Those costs were inadvertently left off the proposed order so they have 

not been paid. I therefore requests authority in this Motion to reimburse those costs as well. 

28. I have agreed to a 20% holdback of my fees requested in this Motion. The SEC does not 

object to the Receiver’s proposed payment of 100% of the fees to her professionals in connection 

with this Motion so I will pay 80% of my allowed fees and 100% of the allowed fees of my 

professionals in connection with this Motion. 

29. I have conferred with counsel for the Securities and Exchange Commission and counsel 

for Progresso Ventures, and I am advised that they do not oppose the Motion. A stipulation with all 

parties was deemed impractical given, among other things, the entry of judgment against defendants 

and pending bankruptcy of defendant John Bivona.    

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  Executed on this 21st 

day of January 2021 at Los Angeles, California.   

       /s/ Kathy Bazoian Phelps    
Kathy Bazoian Phelps 
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Receivership Estate of SRA Management Associates, LLC et al
4th Quarter 2020 - Cash Receipts and Disbursements

Checking #0063
Date Notes Deposits Withdrawals Balance

10/1/2020 Opening Balance $129,855.30
10/15/2020 transfer to 2849 Brokerage $13.72 $129,841.58
11/17/2020 transfer from 2849 Brokerage $94,419.56 $224,261.14
11/18/2020 Receiver's fees 3rd Qtr $66,985.60 $157,275.54
11/18/2020 Receiver's costs 3rd Qtr $49.70 $157,225.84
11/18/2020 Diamond McCarthy fees 3rd Qtr $82,500.50 $74,725.34
11/18/2020 Diamond McCarthy holdback fees $26,511.32 $48,214.02
11/18/2020 Diamond McCarthy expenses 3Q $508.60 $47,705.42
11/18/2020 Miller Kaplan Arase fees 3rd Qtr $25,996.40 $21,709.02
11/18/2020 Miller Kaplan Arase holdback fees $11,772.96 $9,936.06
11/18/2020 Schinner & Shain holdback fees $3,761.24 $6,174.82
12/31/2020 Ending Balance $6,174.82

Brokerage #2849 (Brokerage with Stocks and Mutual Fund)
Date Notes Deposits Withdrawals Balance

10/1/2020 Opening Balance (Cash Sweep Only) $2.13
10/1/2020 dividend reinvested $2.97 $2.97 $2.13
10/6/2020 Palantir sale proceeds $1,534,517.51 $1,534,519.64
10/7/2020 Palantir sale proceeds $6,838,589.56 $8,373,109.20
10/9/2020 Palantir sale proceeds $19,892.69 $8,393,001.89

10/12/2020 Palantir sale proceeds $1,461,110.16 $9,854,112.05
10/15/2020 transfer from Checking $13.72 $9,854,125.77
10/16/2020 wire to East West Plan Fund account $9,854,109.92 $15.85
10/16/2020 wire fee $30.00 ($14.15)
10/19/2020 interest $24.92 $10.77

11/2/2020 dividend reinvested $2.05 $2.05 $10.77
11/16/2020 Mutual fund sale proceeds $94,408.79 $94,419.56

11/7/2020 Transfer to WF Checking $94,419.56 $0.00
12/1/2020 dividend from mutual fund $0.91 $0.91

12/31/2020 Ending Balance (Cash Sweep Only) $0.91

Brokerage #7306 (Anna Bivona funds)
Date Notes Deposits Withdrawals Balance

10/1/2020 Opening Balance $502,420.70
10/31/2020 dividend reinvested $4.26 $502,424.96
11/30/2020 dividend reinvested $4.12 $502,429.08
12/31/2020 dividend reinvested $4.26 $502,433.34
12/31/2020 Ending Balance $502,433.34

East West #0704 (Tax Holding Account) Deposits Withdrawals Balance
10/1/2020 Opening Balance $250,000.00
10/2/2020 transfer in from ICS $25.00 $250,025.00
10/2/2020 maintenance fee $25.00 $250,000.00

10/16/2020 transfer from Plan Fund (Palantir) $88,598.00 $338,598.00
10/16/2020 transfer to ICS $88,598.00 $250,000.00
10/22/2020 transfer in from ICS $3,600.00 $253,600.00
10/22/2020 transfer to Plan Fund Account (adj) $3,600.00 $250,000.00

11/2/2020 transfer in from ICS $25.00 $250,025.00
11/2/2020 maintenance fee $25.00 $250,000.00
12/2/2020 transfer in from ICS $25.00 $250,025.00
12/2/2020 maintenance fee $25.00 $250,000.00

12/31/2020 Ending Balance $250,000.00

East West #0697 (Plan Fund) Deposits Withdrawals Balance
10/1/2020 Opening Balance $250,000.00
10/2/2020 transfer in from ICS $25.00 $250,025.00
10/2/2020 maintenance fee $25.00 $250,000.00

10/16/2020 transfer from WF checking (Palantir Sale) $9,854,109.92 $10,104,109.92
10/16/2020 transfer to Tax Holding Account (Palantir) $88,598.00 $10,015,511.92
10/16/2020 transfer to Plan Fund ICS (Palantir) $9,765,511.92 $250,000.00
10/22/2020 transfer from Tax Holding Account (adj) $3,600.00 $253,600.00
10/22/2020 transfer to Plan Fund ICS $3,600.00 $250,000.00
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11/2/2020 transfer in from ICS $25.00 $250,025.00
11/2/2020 maintenance fee $25.00 $250,000.00
12/1/2020 transfer in from ICS $4,647,680.00 $4,897,680.00
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $1,203.38 $4,896,476.62
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $15,309.64 $4,881,166.98
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $15,309.64 $4,865,857.34
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $15,680.00 $4,850,177.34
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $28,224.00 $4,821,953.34
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $36,800.00 $4,785,153.34
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $48,000.00 $4,737,153.34
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $56,400.00 $4,680,753.34
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $57,181.44 $4,623,571.90
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $75,629.64 $4,547,942.26
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $76,800.00 $4,471,142.26
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $240,000.00 $4,231,142.26
12/1/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $3,981,142.26 $250,000.00
12/2/2020 transfer in from ICS $78,979.98 $328,979.98
12/2/2020 maintenance fee $25.00 $328,954.98
12/2/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $78,954.98 $250,000.00
12/4/2020 transfer in from ICS $26,400.00 $276,400.00
12/4/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $26,400.00 $250,000.00
12/7/2020 transfer in from ICS $1,801,795.24 $2,051,795.24
12/7/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $962.70 $2,050,832.54
12/7/2020 Schinner 3Q fees (check 1001) $11,731.50 $2,039,101.04
12/7/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $1,789,101.04 $250,000.00
12/8/2020 transfer in from ICS $520,566.79 $770,566.79
12/8/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1014) $24,288.00 $746,278.79
12/8/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1005) $36,800.00 $709,478.79
12/8/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1019) $56,000.00 $653,478.79
12/8/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1020) $403,478.79 $250,000.00
12/9/2020 transfer in from ICS $62,672.00 $312,672.00
12/9/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1013) $11,760.00 $300,912.00
12/9/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1011) $14,112.00 $286,800.00
12/9/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1025) $36,800.00 $250,000.00

12/10/2020 transfer in from ICS $205,254.82 $455,254.82
12/10/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1022) $7,654.82 $447,600.00
12/10/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $23,520.00 $424,080.00
12/10/2020 Class 3 distribution (wire) $24,000.00 $400,080.00
12/10/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1021) $29,440.00 $370,640.00
12/10/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1003) $47,040.00 $323,600.00
12/10/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1024) $73,600.00 $250,000.00
12/11/2020 transfer in from ICS $266,436.93 $516,436.93
12/11/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1016) $15,309.64 $501,127.29
12/11/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1026) $30,619.29 $470,508.00
12/11/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1009) $220,508.00 $250,000.00
12/14/2020 transfer in from ICS $56,469.64 $306,469.64
12/14/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1006) $1,960.00 $304,509.64
12/14/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1008) $15,309.64 $289,200.00
12/14/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1015) $39,200.00 $250,000.00
12/15/2020 transfer in from ICS $5,429.34 $255,429.34
12/15/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1004) $5,429.34 $250,000.00
12/16/2020 transfer in from ICS $1,231.81 $251,231.81
12/16/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1010) $1,231.81 $250,000.00
12/23/2020 transfer in from ICS $4,592.90 $254,592.90
12/23/2020 Class 3 distribution (check 1023) $4,592.90 $250,000.00
12/31/2020 Ending Balance $250,000.00

East West #1070 (ICS Cash Sweep for Tax Holding Account) Deposits Withdrawals Balance
10/1/2020 Opening balance $1,056,767.38
10/5/2020 transfer to Plan Fund checking for fee $25.00 $1,056,742.38

10/19/2020 transfer from Plan Fund Checking (Palantir) $88,598.00 $1,145,340.38
10/23/2020 transfer to Plan Fund (adj) $3,600.00 $1,141,740.38
10/30/2020 interest $139.21 $1,141,879.59

11/3/2020 transfer to Tax Holding checking for fee $25.00 $1,141,854.59
11/30/2020 interest $82.88 $1,141,937.47

12/3/2020 transfer to Tax Holding checking for fee $25.00 $1,141,912.47
12/31/2020 interest $96.91 $1,142,009.38
12/31/2020 Ending balance $1,142,009.38
